WISACT 15 - 34 -

1983 Assembly Bill 21

Date of enactment: May 3, 1983 Date of publication: May 4, 1983

1983 Wisconsin Act 15

AN ACT to authorize and direct expenditure of \$10,000 from moneys appropriated to the department of health and social services for payment of a claim against the state made by Donald Ledger.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Claim against the state. There is authorized and directed to be expended from the appropriation under section 20.435 (3) (a) of the statutes, as affected by the acts of 1983, \$10,000 in payment of a claim against the state made by Donald Ledger, Merrill, Wisconsin, to compensate him in part for the value of a disability annuity for which he was eligible but for which he became ineligible as a result of incorrect information concerning application for the annuity provided to him by employes of the department of health and social services. Acceptance of this payment operates as a full and complete release to the state for any claim resulting from misinformation provided to the claimant concerning his eligibility for a disability annuity.